## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## SPECIAL LEAVE PETITION (CIVIL) Diary No(s).35629/2024

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 06-05-2024 in DBSAW No.866/2020 passed by the High Court of Judicature for Rajasthan at Jaipur)

RITURAJ GARG & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

RAJASTHAN PARA MEDICAL COUNCIL & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.196558/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING and IA No.196559/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT and IA No.196562/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

WITH

Diary No(s). 35648/2024 (XV)

(IA No.197684/2024-CONDONATION 0F DELAY ΙN FILING and IA No.197687/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT No.197689/2024-EXEMPTION **FROM** FILING and 0.T. IΑ No.197688/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES)

Date: 14-10-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE BELA M. TRIVEDI

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SATISH CHANDRA SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. R N Mathur, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Siddharth Dave, Sr. Adv. Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, AOR

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

- I.A. D. No.226779 of 2024 in SLP (C) Diary No.35629 of 2024 and I.A. D. No.226554 of 2024 in SLP (C) Diary No.35648 of 2024
- 1. I.As. for correcting the name of respondent No.1 in the cause title are granted.

- 2. Amended cause title is taken on record.
- 3. The learned senior counsel, Mr. Dave seeks time to file necessary affidavit to show that the petitioners Universities, i.e., Geetanjali University was duly recognised by the U.G.C. and the U.G.C. also had issued necessary certificate in that regard.
- 4. List next week.

(RAVI ARORA)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MAMTA RAWAT)
COURT MASTER (NSH)