SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 26828/2024

RITURAJ GARG & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RAJASTHAN STATE ALLIED AND HEALTHCARE COUNCIL & ORS.Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 26829/2024 (XV)
IA No.197687/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED
JUDGMENT and IA No.197689/2024-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. and IA
No.197688/2024-PERMISSION TO FILE LENGTHY LIST OF DATES

Date: 20-01-2025 This petition was called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) :

Ms. Chitrangda Rastravara, AOR

Mr. Abhijeet Singh, Adv. Mr. Anirudh Singh, Adv.

Mr. Dhananjai Shekhawat, Adv.

Mr. Aishwary Mishra, Adv. Mr. Dashrath Singh, Adv. Ms. Anjali Saxena, Adv.

For Respondent(s):

Mr. Kshitij Mittal, Adv.

Mr. S.. Udaya Kumar Sagar, AOR

Contd....

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R SLP(C) No. 26828/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1,4,5 and 7 to 9 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent nos.2 and 3 are granted four weeks' time for filing counter affidavit.

As per office report, service of notice on respondent nos. 6 and 10 is awaited. However, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the said respondents are merely proforma respondents and an application seeking deletion of their names from the array of parties would be moved. Be filed within two weeks. If such application is filed, process the same for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. However, if such application is not filed, list again on 21.02.2025.

SLP(C) No. 26829/2024

Service is complete on respondent nos. 1, 3 to 6 and 8 to 18 but none has entered appearance.

Service is complete on respondent no.2. Ld. counsel, Mr Rajan Kumar Chourasia, appearing on behalf of Mr S Udaya Kumar Sagar, Advocate-on-record undertakes to appear for the said respondent and seeks time for filing vakalatnama and counter affidavit. Be filed within four weeks time.

As per office report, service is awaited in respect of respondent no.7 and not complete on respondent no.19.

Contd....

However, ld. Counsel for the petitioner has submitted that the said respondents are merely proforma respondents and an application seeking deletion of their names from the array of parties would be moved. Be filed within two weeks. If such application is filed, process the same for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for further directions. However, if such application is not filed, list again on 21.02.2025.

SUJATA SINGH Registrar

ΗJ